
 

 

STRIVING TOGETHER TO BE THE BEST! 1010 10th Street, Ste. 6800, Modesto, CA  95354 Post Office Box 3404 
Modesto, California  95353  Phone: 209.525.6333   Fax: 209.558-4423 
 

Stanislaus County 
Public Facilities Fees Committee 

Meeting Agenda 
 

Thursday, June 15th, 2023 
1010 10th Street, Modesto 

Covell Conference Room (2005/2nd floor) 
2:00-3:30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
AGENDAS:  Committee Agendas are posted in the posting board on the Tenth Street Plaza 72 hours 
prior to the meeting. 
 
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you 
need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Committee Secretary at 209-
652-1514.  Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the County to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  
 
NOTICE REGARDING NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS: Public Facilities Fees Committee meetings are 
conducted in English. Language assistance requests should be made by noon the day before the 
meeting by contacting the Committee Secretary at 209-652-1514. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD:  Matters under the jurisdiction of the Committee, and not on the posted 
agenda, may be addressed by the general public at the beginning of the regular agenda and any off-
agenda matter before the Committee for consideration.  However, California law prohibits the Committee 
from taking action on any matter, which is not on the posted agenda unless it is determined to be an 
emergency by the Committee.  Any member of the public wishing to address the Committee during the 
Public Comment period will be limited to a maximum of five minutes. 
 
Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Committee after distribution of the agenda 
packet are available for public inspection in the Stanislaus County Counsel’s Office during normal 
business hours. 
 
If you have questions regarding this meeting, please call Lori Sicard of the Stanislaus County Counsel 
Office at 222-7158. 



Stanislaus County  
Public Facilities Fees Committee (PFF) 
Agenda  June 15, 2023 
 

 

A. Call to Order 
 

B. Public Comment Period 
 

C. Roll Call (Verbal) 
 

D. Action Items: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes from the PFF Committee Special Meeting on June 8, 2023 

 
2. Presentation, discussion, and action regarding a PFF fee exemption request 

from the Container Village Project in the City of Turlock 
 
3. Presentation, discussion, and action regarding the Large Industrial Investment 

Incentive application submitted by S2A Modular 
 

E. Discussion Item(s): 
 

1. Auditor’s Report 
 

F. Next Regular Meeting: 
 
• Thursday, July 20, 2023 @ 2-3:30 p.m., Room 2005 
• Next meeting agenda items 



Stanislaus County 
Public Facilities Fees Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes  
 

June 8, 2023 
 

1:00 p.m. 
 

1010 10th Street, Room 3001 (3rd floor conference room) 
 
 
Voting Members Present:  
 
Patrick Cavanah – Chair (CEO); David Leamon (Public Works); Angelina Souther 
(Auditor/Controller-Alternate); Lori Sicard (County Counsel); Kristin Doud (Planning/Building); Dan 
Wirtz (GSA-Capital Facilities) 
 
Absent:  
 
Denny Ferreira (Planning/Building); Chris Barnes (Auditor/Controller); Tracie Madison 
(Planning/Building) 
 
Also Present:  
 
William Shirley (Recorder) 
 
Meeting called to order at 1:05 p.m. by Chair, Patrick Cavanah. 
 
Public Comment – No public comments. 
 
Roll call: A quorum of membership was established. 
  
A. Action Items: 

 
1. Approval of Minutes from the PFF Committee Meeting on May 18, 2023 

 
Minutes may be voted on by those Members in attendance at the date of the Meeting.  Voting 
Members Present: Patrick Cavanah (CEO); David Leamon (Public Works); Angelina Souther 
(Auditor/Controller-Alternate); Lori Sicard (County Counsel); Kristin Doud 
(Building/Planning);  
 
A Motion was made to approve the PFF Committee Meeting Minutes of May 18, 2023. 
 
Motion: Doud | Second: Leamon | Unanimous (5 | 0) | Abstain: None 

 
B. Discussion Items 

 
1. Review and discuss the application for reduction of Public Facilities Fees under the Large 

Industrial Investment Incentive Program Submitted by S2A Modular. Chair Cavanah provided 
some background of the LIII Program, the prior applications and the applicant’s performance. 
He also provided some background of S2A’s application, and shared incentive calculations 
based on the information provided in the application materials. Chair Cavanah committed to 



Stanislaus County Public Facilities Fees Committee  
Meeting Minutes – May 18, 2023 Page 2 
 

reaching out to S2A Modular and the City of Patterson to obtain more information for the next 
meeting, including: 
 

1. Status of a building permit 
2. Confirmation building size 
3. More information on the $30 million capital investment 

 
C. Next Regular Meeting: 

 
• Thursday, June 15, 2023 @ 2-3:30 p.m.  Meetings will be held in-person at Tenth Street 

Place, Room 2005 (2nd floor) or TBD. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 1:58 p.m. 
 
Submitted by: William Shirley, Confidential Assistant IV 



 

 

 

   

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 



October 17, 2017 

PROGRAM GUIDELINES 
 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
STANISLAUS COUNTY 

 
 

One of the priorities of the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors is the development 
of "A strong local economy".  Goal 1 of this priority is to facilitate job creation through:  
facilitating business park development, increasing workforce preparation skills and 
managing incentives and fee programs.  The Extra-ordinary Investment Incentive 
Program (the "Program") has been developed to assist the facilitation of job creation in 
Stanislaus County in the Industrial sector. 
 
The Program applicant may receive a discount in the amount of Public Facilities Fees 
(PFF) paid based on a sliding scale, with the maximum discount reaching 50% in the 
Manufacturing sector and up to 60% in Warehouse and Distribution sectors.  The 
amount of the discount is determined by a point system based on the project's 
anticipated positive impacts to the County.  With every 5 points the applicant gains a 1% 
discount in the PFF. 
 
The minimum project size for participation in the Program is 150,000 sq. ft. for 
warehouse projects and 100,000 sq. ft. for manufacturing and distribution projects. 
Office space is not included in the square footage calculation. Cannabis industry 
projects are not eligible for this incentive. 
 
Points are determined based on the following criteria: 
 
1. Total Capital Investment  3 points are awarded for every $1 million of project 

capital investment to include land acquisition and development, building design 
and construction, tenant improvements, fixtures, construction management and 
non-County PFF government charges and fees  City fees can be included in 
this category. 

 
2. New Jobs Created  1 point is awarded for every new full time job created within 

the first 12 months of project completion. "New" is defined as a newly created 
position in Stanislaus County working a minimum 35 hours per week.  There is 
no minimum new job requirement to be considered for participation in the 
program. 

 
3. Average Hourly Wage - 1 point is awarded for every 1% of average hourly wage 

above the minimum wage calculated based upon on-site employees.  Salaries of 
management and corporate officers are not included in the calculation of the 
average hourly wage. 

 
 
 



October 17, 2017 

4. Bonus Points (50 point maximum) 
 
 Additional Revenue  Points can be achieved in the Additional Revenue 

category for those projects that will contribute significant 
sales tax, mil tax or some other revenue source that goes 
directly to the County (excludes property tax which has 
been previously accounted for in the Capital Investment 
category). 

 
 Community Need  Points can be achieved in the Community Need category 

for those projects that are in a sector that has been 
previously identified as a "Community Need" such as bio-
medical support, agricultural export, high-  

 
 "Attraction" Factor  Points can be achieved in the "Attraction Factor" 

category for those manufacturing uses that by their very 
nature will likely attract other sizeable suppliers and 
support businesses. 

 
 "Green" Factor   Points can be achieved in the "Green Factor" category 

for those projects that can demonstrate they are making 
significant additional efforts to reduce greenhouse gases 
consistent with the goals of SB375/AB32. 

 
 Location    Points can be achieved in the Location category for those 

projects that are sited in locations that meet strategic 
objectives of the County (transit oriented development, 
diverted trips through use of rail, infill, anchor to new 

 
 
5. Given the impact the PFF has on very large industrial facilities, industrial facilities 

greater than 300,000 square feet can qualify for an additional 5% discount above 
any discount determined based on the criteria listed above. 

To participate in the program, applicants must submit the attached application at the 
time of initial project consultation with County Development Staff and enter into an 
agreement with the County that will provide for verification by the County of the 
applicant's capital investment, job creation and average hourly wages, and ensure 
sustainability of the jobs for a minimum 2 year period.  An audit will be conducted at the 
end of the first and potentially second years of the program to verify that the original 
assumptions provided by the applicant did in fact materialize as stated in the 
application, and if not equivalent to or better than those projections, the discounted 
amount will be recalculated and the applicant will be required to pay the discrepancy 
amount. 
  



October 17, 2017 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

STEP 1: 

Contact Chief Executive Office, Public Facilities Fee (PFF) Coordinator
either by phone or email; 209-525-6333,

Set up consultation meeting to provide project information such as, size of
structure, valuation of project and number of anticipated employees;
completed application packet; provide a detailed company background,
history, solvency, etc.

STEP 2: 

Project Developer then must complete and submit the application to the
Public Facilities Fee (PFF) Coordinator with all supporting documentation.
PFF Coordinator will accept the application and determine if the applicant
qualifies for the discount.
If the applicant qualifies the PFF Coordinator will take completed packet to
the next PFF Committee meeting for committee review/action.

STEP 3: 

If approved, the calculated discounted Public Facilities Fee (PFF) estimate
will based on information provided.
Project Developer agrees to move forward based upon estimate given.
The PFF Coordinator will contact/meet with the Project Developer (owner)
and review the Agreement and move to sign and notarize the Agreement
along with payment of the discounted fee amount.
Once the Agreement is notarized and adjusted fees paid, it will then be
fo

STEP 4: 

Stanislaus County will be provided with a time line of 2 dates in which they
will receive the Payroll records for the 1st year of business following
occupancy, for review of staff pay amount and the amount of staff during
the year;
At month 13 an audit will take place and based on findings, the applicant
may or may not have the amount of their discount adjusted. The decision
will be based off a significant increase or decrease of development
baselines provided and obligated to in initial application.



October 17, 2017 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
APPLICATION 

Applicant:   

Project Address:   

City:   Zip Code: 

A.P.N.(s):   

Building Permit No:   Jurisdiction: 

Type of Project (distribution, manufacturing): 

Project Size:    

Business History/Background/Solvency: 



October 17, 2017 

Incentive Criteria: 

Total Capital Investment for the project:   

New Jobs Created (within first 12 months of operation):    

Average Hourly Wage (excluding management and corporate officers): 

Bonus Points: 

Bonus points can be awarded at the discretion of the County based upon a project's ability to 
contribute significant additional discretionary revenue to the County of Stanislaus General 
Fund, address a identified community need, attract other supplier and support businesses, 
demonstrate significant efforts to reduce greenhouse gases or be sited in a location that 
meets strategic objectives of the County.  If you believe this project meets one or more of 
these objectives, please explain below (attach additional documents as necessary): 

Additional Revenue: 

Community Need: 

Attraction Factor: 

Green factor: 

Location factor: 



October 17, 2017 

OTHER MATTERS:
 

At the end of the first and second years following issuance of any development permits, the 
County will conduct an audit of the Applicant's project to verify that the original assumptions 
provided herein by the Applicant did in fact materialize as stated in this Application, and if the 
results of the County's audit show the estimates are not equivalent to or better than those 
projections, the Public Facilities Fees discount amount will be recalculated and the applicant 
required to pay within 90 days any additional amount due as the result of a recalculation. 
 
Applicant acknowledges it is the sole responsibility of the applicant to ensure that this 
Application is complete and is properly submitted to the County.  Applicant hereby certifies that 
it has reviewed the requirements for participation in the Project and that it is eligible to 
participate in the Program and that to the best of its knowledge the information contained in this 
application is accurate and complete. 
 
Applicant acknowledges that any information submitted to the County by the applicant in 
response to or in connection with the Application is subject to public disclosure requirements as 
set forth in the California "Public Records Act", California Government Code §§ 6250 - 6276.48. 
 
Applicant acknowledges that the Large Industrial Incentive program is not a guaranteed 
incentive. Each applicant r
Committee for relevance, impact on program stability, and may be denied based upon those 
factors.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the applicant has read and agrees to the conditions set forth and has 
caused this Agreement to be executed by and through the applicant's authorized officers: 
 
APPLICANT 
 
              
By        Title    Date 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

To be completed by County Staff 
 

Incentive Program Points Awarded: 
 
Capital Investment Points:    

New Jobs Points:     Public Facilities Fees: $    

Hourly Wage Points:     

Project Size Points:     Public Facilities Fees 

Bonus Points:      Discount: $    

Total Points:     

Total Discount %     Total Public Facilities 

        Fees Owed: $    
 
 
Approved by         Date 



Stanislaus County PFF Funds

Unobligated Cash Balances

As of May 31, 2023

Board /

PFF Committee

Cash Approved Open Project Unobligated

Balances Open Projects & Balances Not Yet Cash Balances

Fee Description As of 5/31/2023 Debt Service Withdrawn As of 5/31/2023

2400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee 11,398,093.76                    38,466,805.81      (9,190,994.38)                2,207,099.38                 

2401 City/County Roads 827,912.38                        -                        -                                827,912.38                    

2402 Detention 8,479,992.65                     -                        -                                8,479,992.65                 

2403 Criminal Justice 872,875.81                        -                        -                                872,875.81                    

2404 Library 561,818.56                        3,996,782.34        (3,400,001.01)                (2,838,182.45)                

2405 Regional Parks 4,050,241.63                     -                        -                                4,050,241.63                 

2406 Health 5,258,223.36                     3,720,656.56        (3,720,656.56)                1,537,566.80                 

2407 Behavioral Health 839,949.36                        -                        -                                839,949.36                    

2408 Other Facilities 5,184,720.60                     2,428,958.00        (2,364,470.00)                2,820,250.60                 

2409 Administrative Fees 249,128.24                        79,665.55             (12,140.00)                     236,988.24                    

2410 Sheriff 747,044.06                        -                        -                                747,044.06                    

2411 Emergency Services 178,329.51                        -                        -                                178,329.51                    

2412 Admin Fees Unincorporated 145,831.16                        -                        -                                145,831.16                    

2413 Neighborhood Parks 820,656.44                        221,807.75           (221,807.75)                   598,848.69                    

2414 Animal Services 645,674.43                        10,200.00             (10,200.00)                     635,474.43                    

2415 Info Technology 215,808.92                        -                        -                                215,808.92                    

2416 Crows Landing IBP Traffic Facilities -                                     -                        -                                -                                 

2417 Crows Landing IBP Water Facilities -                                     -                        -                                -                                 

2418 Crows Landing IBP Wastewater Facilities -                                     -                        -                                -                                 

2419 Crows Landing IBP Storm Drain Facilities -                                     -                        -                                -                                 

Subtotal 40,476,300.87                    48,924,876.01      (18,920,269.70)              21,556,031.17               

6400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee 300,196.88                        -                        -                                300,196.88                    

6401 City/County Roads 4,598.14                            -                        -                                4,598.14                        

6402 Jails 1.54                                   -                        -                                1.54                               

6403 Justice 58,538.59                          -                        -                                58,538.59                      

6404 Library 0.01                                   3,218.67               -                                0.01                               

6405 Parks 269.69                               268.32                  (268.32)                          1.37                               

6406 Public Health 1,318,525.00                     1,262,207.40        (1,262,207.40)                56,317.60                      

6407 Outpatient 715,686.15                        685,136.04           (685,136.04)                   30,550.11                      

6408 Other Facilities 8,734.63                            17,127.00             (8,563.00)                       171.63                           

6409 Administrative Fees 8.17                                   -                        -                                8.17                               

6410 Sheriff Patrol 1,326.68                            -                        -                                1,326.68                        

6411 Fire Warden 21,820.70                          -                        -                                21,820.70                      

6412 Admin Fees-Unincorporated 6.06                                   -                        -                                6.06                               

6413 Other Facilities-Unincorporated 28,423.65                          50,719.00             (25,359.00)                     3,064.65                        

Subtotal 2,458,135.89 2,018,676.43 (1,981,533.76) 476,602.13

Grand Total 42,934,436.76 50,943,552.44 (20,901,803.46) 22,032,633.30

Note: The Unobligated Cash Balances column is the total cash balance available for future department PFF requests.  All open PFF project balances have been 

deducted from this column.

Note: The Open Project Balances Not Yet Withdrawn include amounts approved by the Board of Supervisors and amounts approved by the PFF Committee. 

Amounts approved by the PFF Committee may have not yet been approved by the Board of Supervisors.



Public Facilities Fees

Activity 

For the Eleven Months Ended May 31, 2023

Fees Collected Interest Earned Adjustments Refunds Distributions Net Activity

2400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee 4,291,752.17$      91,337.12$         -$                -$                   (2,168,334.01)$    2,214,755.28$      

2401 City/County Roads -                         6,914.33             -                  -                     -                        6,914.33               

2402 Detention 690,210.35            68,316.29           -                  -                     -                        758,526.64           

2403 Criminal Justice 85,370.69              6,977.35             -                  -                     -                        92,348.04             

2404 Library 195,527.00            3,977.28             -                  -                     (199,998.99)         (494.71)                 

2405 Regional Parks 191,419.00            33,130.85           -                  -                     -                        224,549.85           

2406 Health 224,254.54            43,097.34           -                  -                     -                        267,351.88           

2407 Behavioral Health 60,880.53              6,788.14             -                  -                     -                        67,668.67             

2408 Other Facilities 757,941.47            40,470.06           -                  -                     -                        798,411.53           

2409 Admin Fees 104,424.74            1,946.69             -                  -                     (67,525.55)            38,845.88             

2410 Sheriff 77,471.00              5,919.39             -                  -                     -                        83,390.39             

2411 Emergency Services 10,938.94              1,448.70             -                  -                     -                        12,387.64             

2412 Unincorp-Admin Fees 16,236.00              1,157.25             -                  -                     -                        17,393.25             

2413 Neighborhood Parks 33,154.00              6,698.83             -                  -                     -                        39,852.83             

2414 Animal Services 43,548.00              5,257.05             -                  -                     -                        48,805.05             

2415 Information Technology 7,260.05                1,772.92             -                  -                     -                        9,032.97               

2416 Crows Landing IBP Traffic Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                        -                        

2417 Crows Landing IBP Water Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                        -                        

2418 Crows Landing IBP Wastewater Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                        -                        

2419 Crows Landing IBP Storm Drain Facilities -                         -                      -                  -                     -                        -                        

Sub-Totals 6,790,388.48$      325,209.59$       -$                -$                   (2,435,858.55)$    4,679,739.52$      

Fees Collected Interest Earned Adjustments Refunds Distributions Net Activity

6400 Regional Transportation Impact Fee -$                       2,516.53$           -$                -$                   -$                      2,516.53$             

6401 City/County Roads -                         38.41                  -                  -                     -                        38.41                    

6402 Jails -                         0.07                    -                  -                     -                        0.07                      

6403 Justice -                         488.89                -                  -                     -                        488.89                  

6404 Library -                         0.01                    -                  -                     (1.01)                     (1.00)                     

6405 Parks -                         2.26                    -                  -                     -                        2.26                      

6406 Public Health -                         11,011.68           -                  -                     -                        11,011.68             

6407 Outpatient -                         5,977.07             -                  -                     -                        5,977.07               

6408 Other Facilities -                         72.95                  -                  -                     -                        72.95                    

6409 Admin Fees -                         0.07                    -                  -                     -                        0.07                      

6410 Sheriff -                         11.08                  -                  -                     -                        11.08                    

6411 Fire Warden -                         182.23                -                  -                     -                        182.23                  

6412 Unincorp-Admin Fees -                         0.05                    -                  -                     -                        0.05                      

6413 Unincorp-Other Facility -                         237.38                -                  -                     -                        237.38                  

Sub-Totals -$                       20,538.68$         -$                -$                   (1.01)$                   20,537.67$           

TOTAL ALL FEES 6,790,388.48$      345,748.27$       -$                -$                   (2,435,859.56)$    4,700,277.19$      

GRAND TOTAL JUL-21 - MAY-22 9,422,036.87$      325,330.39$       -$                (24,916.00)$       (5,825,332.61)$    3,897,118.65$      

CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR TO DATE -28% 6% 0% -100% -58% 21%

Activity from New Fee Structure Effective 5/12/03

Fee

Activity from Original Fee Structure

Fee



Public Facilities Fees

Open Projects Summary By Use

As of May 31, 2023

Project  & Fee Description

Sum of Approved 

Open PFF Project 

Amounts

Sum of Open PFF Project 

Withdrawals as of 

5/31/2023

Sum of Open PFF Project 

Balances Available for 

Withdrawal
Admin Fees 67,525.55$               67,525.55$                                   -$                                           

Administrative Fees - County 44,683.78                  44,683.78                                      -                                              

2409-Admin Fees 44,683.78                  44,683.78                                      -                                              

Administrative Fees - City 22,841.77                  22,841.77                                      -                                              

2409-Admin Fees 22,841.77                  22,841.77                                      -                                              

Project 50,876,026.89          29,974,223.43                              20,901,803.46                         

RTIF McHenry Widening Project #9616 7,657,026.00            3,866,629.31                                3,790,396.69                            

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 7,657,026.00            3,866,629.31                                3,790,396.69                            

SR 132 West Extension: 99 to Dakota 5,000,000.00            4,610,810.44                                389,189.56                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 5,000,000.00            4,610,810.44                                389,189.56                               

Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 4,000,001.01            600,000.00                                   3,400,001.01                            

2404 - Library 3,996,782.34            596,781.33                                   3,400,001.01                            

6404 - Library 3,218.67                    3,218.67                                        -                                              

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 5,668,000.00            -                                                  5,668,000.00                            

2406-Health 3,720,656.56            -                                                  3,720,656.56                            

6406-Public Health 1,262,207.40            -                                                  1,262,207.40                            

6407-Outpatient 685,136.04               -                                                  685,136.04                               

Harvest Hall Modernization Project -Design 2,299,982.00            -                                                  2,299,982.00                            

2408-Other Facilities 2,299,982.00            -                                                  2,299,982.00                            

SR 132 West Extension: Dakota to Gates Proj# 9642 4,158,677.78            4,053,677.78                                105,000.00                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 4,158,677.78            4,053,677.78                                105,000.00                               

Claribel Road Extension Project # 200016- NCC PH 1 15,458,286.00          14,557,691.50                              900,594.50                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 15,458,286.00          14,557,691.50                              900,594.50                               

McHenry Ave and Stanislaus Bridge Replacement Proj 9593 614,816.03               514,816.03                                   100,000.00                               

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 614,816.03               514,816.03                                   100,000.00                               

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 196,822.00               98,412.00                                      98,410.00                                 

2408-Other Facilities 128,976.00               64,488.00                                      64,488.00                                 

6408-Other Facilities 17,127.00                  8,564.00                                        8,563.00                                    

6413-Unicorp-Other Facility 50,719.00                  25,360.00                                      25,359.00                                 

Faith Home Rd/Garner Rd Bridge over Tuolumne River Proj#9738 5,578,000.00            1,672,186.37                                3,905,813.63                            

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 5,578,000.00            1,672,186.37                                3,905,813.63                            

Oregon Park Project 80,906.47                  -                                                  80,906.47                                 

2413-Neighborhood Parks 80,638.15                  -                                                  80,638.15                                 

6405-Parks 268.32                       -                                                  268.32                                       

Burbank-Paradise Park Project 141,169.60               -                                                  141,169.60                               

2413-Neighborhood Parks 141,169.60               -                                                  141,169.60                               

Two Hybrid Vehicles 10,200.00                  -                                                  10,200.00                                 

2414 - Animal Services 10,200.00                  -                                                  10,200.00                                 

Inflationary Study Update 12,140.00                  -                                                  12,140.00                                 

2409-Admin Fees 12,140.00                  -                                                  12,140.00                                 

Grand Total 50,943,552.44$       30,041,748.98$                           20,901,803.46$                       



Public Facilities Fees

Open Projects Summary By Fee

As of May 31, 2023

Fee & Project Description

Sum of Approved 

Open PFF Project 

Amounts

Sum of Open PFF Project 

Withdrawals as of 

5/31/2023

Sum of Open PFF Project 

Balances Available for 

Withdrawal

Admin Fees 67,525.55$               67,525.55$                             -$                                            

2409-Admin Fees 67,525.55                  67,525.55                               -                                              

Administrative Fees - City 22,841.77                  22,841.77                               -                                              

Administrative Fees - County 44,683.78                  44,683.78                               -                                              

Project 50,876,026.89          29,974,223.43                       20,901,803.46                          

2400-Regional Transportation Impact Fee 38,466,805.81          29,275,811.43                       9,190,994.38                            

Claribel Road Extension Project # 200016- NCC PH 1 15,458,286.00          14,557,691.50                       900,594.50                               

Faith Home Rd/Garner Rd Bridge over Tuolumne River Proj#9738 5,578,000.00            1,672,186.37                          3,905,813.63                            

McHenry Ave and Stanislaus Bridge Replacement Proj 9593 614,816.03               514,816.03                             100,000.00                               

RTIF McHenry Widening Project #9616 7,657,026.00            3,866,629.31                          3,790,396.69                            

SR 132 West Extension: 99 to Dakota 5,000,000.00            4,610,810.44                          389,189.56                               

SR 132 West Extension: Dakota to Gates Proj# 9642 4,158,677.78            4,053,677.78                          105,000.00                               

2404 - Library 3,996,782.34            596,781.33                             3,400,001.01                            

Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 3,996,782.34            596,781.33                             3,400,001.01                            

2406-Health 3,720,656.56            -                                            3,720,656.56                            

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 3,720,656.56            -                                            3,720,656.56                            

2408-Other Facilities 2,428,958.00            64,488.00                               2,364,470.00                            

Harvest Hall Modernization Project -Design 2,299,982.00            -                                            2,299,982.00                            

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 128,976.00               64,488.00                               64,488.00                                  

2409-Admin Fees 12,140.00                  -                                            12,140.00                                  

Inflationary Study Update 12,140.00                  -                                            12,140.00                                  

2413-Neighborhood Parks 221,807.75               -                                            221,807.75                               

Burbank-Paradise Park Project 141,169.60               -                                            141,169.60                               

Oregon Park Project 80,638.15                  -                                            80,638.15                                  

2414 - Animal Services 10,200.00                  -                                            10,200.00                                  

Two Hybrid Vehicles 10,200.00                  -                                            10,200.00                                  

6404 - Library 3,218.67                    3,218.67                                  -                                              

Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 3,218.67                    3,218.67                                  -                                              

6405-Parks 268.32                       -                                            268.32                                       

Oregon Park Project 268.32                       -                                            268.32                                       

6406-Public Health 1,262,207.40            -                                            1,262,207.40                            

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 1,262,207.40            -                                            1,262,207.40                            

6407-Outpatient 685,136.04               -                                            685,136.04                               

HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 685,136.04               -                                            685,136.04                               

6408-Other Facilities 17,127.00                  8,564.00                                  8,563.00                                    

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 17,127.00                  8,564.00                                  8,563.00                                    

6413-Unicorp-Other Facility 50,719.00                  25,360.00                               25,359.00                                  

Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 50,719.00                  25,360.00                               25,359.00                                  

Grand Total 50,943,552.44$       30,041,748.98$                     20,901,803.46$                       



Public Facilities Fees

Open Project List

As of May 31, 2023

Dept Project Description

Date of PFF 

Committee Request

Board Action Item 

No.

(i.e. "2015-123")

Approved Open PFF 

Project Amounts

Open PFF Project 

Withdrawals as of 

5/31/2023

Open PFF Project 

Balances Available for 

Withdrawal

PFF Oracle Fee # (for Transfer 

Out) Project Type

PW RTIF McHenry Widening Project #9616 Budget

Budget, 2019-0513, 2019-

0512, 2019-0553, 2019-

0587, 2019-0588, 2019-

0589 7,657,026.00                  3,866,629.31                  3,790,396.69                  

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW SR 132 West Extension: Dakota to Gates Proj# 9642 None 2018-0193 4,158,677.78                  4,053,677.78                  105,000.00                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW SR 132 West Extension: 99 to Dakota None 2018-0247 5,000,000.00                  4,610,810.44                  389,189.56                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW

Faith Home Rd/Garner Rd Bridge over Tuolumne 

River Proj#9738 None Budget, 2019-230 5,578,000.00                  1,672,186.37                  3,905,813.63                  

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW Claribel Road Extension Project # 200016- NCC PH 1 None 2019-0708 15,458,286.00               14,557,691.50               900,594.50                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

PW

McHenry Ave and Stanislaus Bridge Replacement 

Proj 9593 None 2020-0438 614,816.03                     514,816.03                     100,000.00                     

2400-Regional Transportation 

Impact Fee Project

CEO Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 10/18/2018 2019-0700 3,996,782.34                  596,781.33                     3,400,001.01                  2404 - Library Project

PKS Oregon Park Project 3/16/2023  80,638.15                       -                                   80,638.15                       2413-Neighborhood Parks Project

PKS Oregon Park Project 3/16/2023 0 268.32                            -                                   268.32                            6405-Parks Project

PKS Burbank-Paradise Park Project 3/16/2023  141,169.60                     -                                   141,169.60                     2413-Neighborhood Parks Project

AS Two Hybrid Vehicles 2/16/2023 10,200.00                       -                                   10,200.00                       2414 - Animal Services Project

CEO Tobacco Endowment Debt Payment - Turlock Library 10/18/2018 2019-0700 3,218.67                         3,218.67                         -                                   6404 - Library Project

CEO HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 10/18/2018 2020-0121 3,720,656.56                  -                                   3,720,656.56                  2406-Health Project

CEO HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 10/18/2018 2020-0121 1,262,207.40                  -                                   1,262,207.40                  6406-Public Health Project

CEO HSA Administration and Public Health Facility 10/18/2018 2020-0121 685,136.04                     -                                   685,136.04                     6407-Outpatient Project

CEO Harvest Hall Modernization Project -Design None 2020-0122 2,299,982.00                  -                                   2,299,982.00                  2408-Other Facilities Project

ITC Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 3/18/2021 2021-0220 128,976.00                     64,488.00                       64,488.00                       2408-Other Facilities Project

ITC Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 3/18/2021 2021-0220 17,127.00                       8,564.00                         8,563.00                         6408-Other Facilities Project

ITC Nearmap Aerial Photography/GIS 3/18/2021 2021-0220 50,719.00                       25,360.00                       25,359.00                       6413-Unicorp-Other Facility Project

PW Inflationary Study Update 10/20/2022 2022-0635 12,140.00                       -                                   12,140.00                       2409-Admin Fees Project

CEO,PL,

AC,CC,P

W,AC,G

SA Administrative Fees - County N/A N/A 44,683.78                       44,683.78                       -                                   2409-Admin Fees Admin Fees

Cities Administrative Fees - City N/A N/A 22,841.77                       22,841.77                       -                                   2409-Admin Fees Admin Fees

Total 50,943,552.44               30,041,748.98               20,901,803.46               



Public Facilities Fees

Projects Closed

For the Eleven Months Ended May 31, 2023

Dept Project Description

Date of PFF 

Committee 

Request

Board Action Item 

No.

(i.e. "2015-123")

Date of Final 

Draw Date Closed

 PFF Amount 

Approved 

 PFF Amount 

Withdrawn 

 Unexpended 

PFF Balance of 

Closed Projects  PFF Oracle Fund # (for Transfer Out) Confirmed by

PW

Carpenter Road and Whitmore Avenue intersection improvement 

Project# 9736 2019-0372 6/18/2021 3/31/2023 2,324,625.00      2,058,652.31                265,972.69         2400 Tracie Madison

PW Geer-Santa Fe Crossing Signal Proj# 9704

2017-251, 2018-

0139 6/30/2022 3/31/2023 2,451,246.00      2,300,524.18                150,721.82         2400 Tracie Madison


	2:00-3:30 p.m.

